
 
 
 

Mrs J Wallace 
Head of Paid Service 
Torridge District Council 
Riverbank House 
Bideford 
Devon 
EX39 2QG 
 
DX 53606 BIDEFORD 
Tel : Bideford (01237) 428700 

 

 

 

 
Date: 6 September 2019 

 

FULL COUNCIL MEETING 
 

On: Monday 16 September 2019 At: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 2HS 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are hereby summoned to the Meeting of the District Council at the aforementioned date and time 

 

 
 

Head of Paid Service  

 

To: Councillor D Brenton (Chair) 
Councillor P Christie (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors: R Boughton, C Bright, M Brown, D Bushby, M Clarke, C Cottle-
Hunkin, R Craigie, A Dart, L Ford, J Gubb, P Hackett, P Hames, S Harding, 
C Hawkins, K Hepple, R Hicks, C Hodson, D Hurley, J Hutchings, T Inch, 
K James, D Jones, S Langford, N Laws, C Leather, R Lock, J Manley, 
D McGeough, J McKenzie, S Newton, P Pennington, G Rossi, P Watson and 
R Wiseman 

 
Members are requested to turn off their mobile phones for the duration of the meeting 

 

AGENDA 
PART I - (OPEN SESSION) 

  

1.   Apologies For Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from the meeting 
 

2.   Council Minutes (Pages 3 - 9) 

 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 1 July 2019. 
 



 
 

 

3.   Public Contributions  

 15 minute period for public contributions 
 

4.   Declarations of interest  

 Members with interests to declare should refer to the Agenda item and describe the 
nature of their interest when the item is being discussed. 
 

5.   Agreement of Agenda Items Part I and II  

6.   To consider correspondence or other business especially brought forward by 
the direction of the Chair  

7.   To answer questions submitted under Procedural Rule A9  

8.   Treasury Management Report (Pages 10 - 16) 

 To receive the report of the Strategic Manager (Resources) 
 

9.   Hotsw Joint Committee Governance Review Report (Pages 17 - 36) 

 To receive the report of the Head of Paid Service 
 

10.   Constitution Working Group  

 To receive a verbal update 
 

11.   Petitions  

 To receive petitions (if any) 
 

12.   Notices of Motion  

13.   Exclusion of Public  

 The Chair to move: 
 
“That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting because of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972” 
 

14.   PART II - (CLOSED SESSION)  

  
Items which may be taken in the absence of the public and press on the grounds that 
exempt information may be disclosed. 
 

 Meeting Organiser: Democratic Services 
 

 Centre for Public Scrutiny – website            http://www.cfps.org.uk/ 
 

 

http://www.cfps.org.uk/


1 
 

 
 

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 

Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 2HS 
 

Monday, 1 July 2019 - 6.30 pm 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D Brenton (Chair) 
Councillor P Christie (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors R Boughton, C Bright, D Bushby, M Clarke, C Cottle-
Hunkin, R Craigie, A Dart, L Ford, J Gubb, P Hackett, P Hames, 
S Harding, C Hawkins, R Hicks, C Hodson, J Hutchings, T Inch, 
K James, D Jones, S Langford, C Leather, R Lock, J Manley, 
D McGeough, J McKenzie, S Newton, P Pennington, G Rossi 
and P Watson 

 
ALSO PRESENT: C Norman, Solicitor 

J Wallace, Head of Paid Service 
S Hearse, Strategic Manager (Resources) 
S Cawsey, Democratic Services Officer 
M Richards, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 Mr Harper – Non-elected Member 
 
29 Members of the Public 
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brown, Hepple, Hurley, 
Laws and Wiseman.  
 

2.    COUNCIL MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Brenton, seconded by Councillor Inch and - 
 
Resolved:   That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 April be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
(Vote: For 13, Abstentions 18)  
 
Matters Arising 
 
Item 78 (2) Written Notice of Motion from Councillor Whittaker  
 
Councillor Hicks had asked for old minutes relating to the implications report 
process to be circulated.  To date he had heard nothing. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 
 

 
 

The Head of Paid Service responded that the Notice of Motion had been referred to 
the Plans Committee and was on the agenda for the next meeting.   
 
Officers had researched the history and in the past it had been used; then there 
had been a period where the process had not been used and then more recently it 
had been reintroduced. 
 
The Head of Paid Service will ensure that any report will be made available to all 
Members. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Brenton, seconded by Councillor Lock and - 
 
Resolved:   That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 May be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
(Vote: For 30, Abstentions 1) 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Appointment to Programme Board 
 
Councillor Christie asked whether there had been any progress on the setting up of 
a Member Asset Management Working Group. 
 
The Leader of the Council advised that this was a priority issue which was being 
addressed and it was a matter of priority. 
 

3.    PUBLIC CONTRIBUTIONS  
 
Fiona Gibbon called for the Council to recognise climate emergency.  She referred 
to the Government’s plans to reduce carbon emissions by 80% by 2050 but stated 
that this was far too late, warning of the profound and potentially terminal 
consequences if we do not tackle the issue now. She urged all 3 tiers of Local 
Government to work together, to listen to and work with the experts 
 
Mr Ian Godfrey of 361 Energy spoke of the work his organisation was carrying out 
in Torridge, promoting energy saving and renewable energy.  They had worked with 
households in Torridge to address fuel poverty and had been involved in the 
installation of the solar panels at Pollyfield.  Further sites had been identified in 
Bideford which would benefit from solar panels.  Mr Godfrey  appealed to the 
Council to adopt a climate emergency strategy for Bideford to be carbon neutral by 
2030. 
 
May Iris Corfe implored Members to “act today and declare a climate emergency”. 
 

4.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair reminded Members that declarations of interest should be made as and 
 when the specific agenda item to which they related was under discussion. 
 

Page 4



3 
 

 
 

Councillor Inch declared an interest – dual hatted - Member of Devon County 
Council. 
 

5.    AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II  
 
There were no Part II items. 
 
The Chair proposed that the report by the Head of Paid Service on Climate 
Emergency and the Notice of Motion  brought by Councillors Christie, Hames and 
Hawkins be moved up the agenda. 
 
(Vote: For 31, Against 1) 
 

6.    CLIMATE CHANGE  
 
The Head of Paid Service briefed Members on the County wide activities following 
DCC’s declaration of a “Climate Emergency”.   TDC had been working with DCC, 
other public bodies and the other Devon District Councils to agree to sign up to a 
Devon Climate Declaration.   A number of meetings had already been held which 
the Head of Paid Service had dialled into.   
 
It was noted that TDC already had a Carbon Management Programme in place. 
This now needed to be updated.  Measures to reduce TDC’s carbon footprint had 
included solar panels on the roof at Riverbank House offices, the introduction of 
electric car charging points on various sites, energy efficiencies within TDC owned 
buildings and the improved Waste & Recycling service. 
 
A substantial amount of money had been put forward by DCC and grant funding 
was being sought to assist the Devon authorities.  Furthermore, a Project Manager 
will be made available too all to ensure a consistent approach. 
 
The purpose of the report had been to advise Members of the Devon wide 
collaboration and to determine whether Members wished to sign up to the Devon 
Climate Declaration.  Detail could then be discussed and a working group could be 
established. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Brenton and seconded by Councillor Inch -  
 
That: 
 
The significant action that TDC has taken to date in reducing its own carbon 
footprint and the wider collaborative activities that TDC is involved in at the current 
time be noted. 
 
(Vote: For 27, Abstentions 4) 
 
Clarification was provided by the Head of Paid Service regarding the second 
recommendation in the report.  This had been included as DCC was looking at a 
target date of 2050, rather than 2030 as required by the Notice of Motion.  The 
target date was debated and particular reference was made to the 

Page 5



4 
 

 
 

Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change’s warning that we have 12 years to 
limit climate change to avoid a catastrophe. 
 
A further discussion took place around responsibilities and lifestyle changes. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dart, seconded by Councillor Brenton and – 
 
Resolved: 
 
That TDC declare its own “Climate Emergency” with a commitment to carbon 
neutrality by 2030 at the latest. 
 
(Vote: For 24, Against 5, Abstentions 2) 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Brenton and seconded by Councillor Christie –  
That: 
 
Preparations be made to sign up to the Devon Climate Change Emergency (subject 
to formal approval) which will commit TDC to updating the Carbon Management 
Plan for Torridge. 
 
The recommendation was considered.  Concerns were raised as follows: 
 

 A caveat should be included that TDC had agreed to a target date of 2030 

 The Agricultural Industry should be consulted – The Head of Paid Service 
will take this back to the Devon Climate Emergency Response Group 

 Would the targets be index linked? – The Head of Paid Service will take this 
back to the Devon Climate Emergency Response Group 

 
(Vote: For 27, Against 3, Abstentions 1) 
 

7.    WRITTEN NOTICE OF MOTION FROM COUNCILLORS CHRISTIE, HAMES 
AND HAWKINS  
 
Written Notice of Motion from Councillors Christie, Hames and Hawkins 
 
That TDC declares 
[...]
t and 
promote biodiversity throughout Torridge as part of this.  Six monthly reports on 
progress achieved to be presented to Full Council from December 2019. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Jones and seconded by Councillor McGeough - 
 
That: 
 
The part of the Motion relating to biodiversity be considered separately. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor James and seconded by Councillor Hutchings – 
 
That: 
 
TDC declares a “Climate Emergency” and pledges to make the Council carbon 
neutral by 2030 as part of a Devon-wide carbon reduction plan being organised by 
Devon County Council.   
 
A decision on biodiversity throughout Torridge be deferred until a 
programme could be put forward. 
 
Councillor Christie agreed to amend the Motion as above. 
 
A vote was taken on the proposal by Councillor Craigie and seconded by Councillor 
Rossi –  
 
That the Motion be amended to: 
 

Page 7



6 
 

 
 

That TDC declare a “Climate Emergency” and pledge to make the Council carbon 
neutral by 2030 as part of a Devon-wide carbon reduction plan being organised by 
Devon County Council and that a working group be set up and reporting commence 
with immediate effect.  Additionally the Council will protect and promote biodiversity 
throughout Torridge as part of this.   
 
(Vote: For 28, Against 3) 
 
The motion was carried. 
 
A vote was taken on the proposal by Councillor James and seconded by Councillor 
Hutchings – 
 
That: 
 
TDC declare a “Climate Emergency” and pledge to make the Council carbon 
neutral by 2030 as part of a Devon-wide carbon reduction plan being organised by 
Devon County Council.   
 
A decision on biodiversity throughout Torridge be deferred until a programme could 
be put forward. 
 
(Vote: For 22, Against 9) 
 

8.    TO CONSIDER CORRESPONDENCE OR OTHER BUSINESS ESPECIALLY 
BROUGHT FORWARD BY THE DIRECTION OF THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair advised of the proposed closure of Appledore Fire Station.  
 
The Ward Members for Appledore spoke in more detail about the service, bespoke 
vehicles and previous closure proposals. 
 
It was proposed by the Chair – 
 
That: 
 
The Council’s opposition to the proposed closure of Appledore Fire Station be 
ratified by the Community & Resources Committee and that the MP be copied in on 
the communication to the Fire Authority. 
 
(Vote: For 26, Abstentions 5) 
 
Councillor Pennington proposed that Councillor Eastman of DCC be invited to a 
future meeting to speak on the matter. 
 
 
 

9.    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS SUBMITTED UNDER PROCEDURAL RULE A9  
 
There were no questions submitted under Procedural Rule A9. 

Page 8



7 
 

 
 

 
10.    LEAD MEMBERS  

 
Councillor James presented the report. 
 
Councillor Hutchings declared an interest as he is a trustee of one of the bodies. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor James, seconded by Councillor Watson and -  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Lead Members and Membership of outside Bodies be approved. 
 
(Vote: For – unanimous) 
 

11.    WRITTEN NOTICE OF MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR FORD  
 
Written Notice of Motion from Councillor L S Ford 

 
That the constitution be amended so that any Councillor can only serve as the 
Chair of Plans for a maximum of four consecutive years. Any Councillor who has 
served as Chair of Plans for four years cannot do so again for a four year period. 
 
Councillor Ford presented the Notice of Motion.  During the debate which followed, 
consideration was given to: 
 

 Training for Plans Committee 

 Whether the Motion should apply to all committees 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Ford and seconded by Councillor Manley –  
 
That: 
 
The Notice of Motion be referred to the Constitution Working Group. 
 
(Vote: For 20, Against 9, Abstentions 2) 
 

12.    PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions. 
 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.15 pm. 
 
 
Chair:  Date: 

Page 9



REPORT OF  Strategic Manager – Resources 
 
To:   Full Council 
 
Subject:  Annual Report on Treasury Management 2018-19 
 
Date:   5th August 2019 
 
   
 
 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
The Council has adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice in Treasury Management in the 
Public Sector, which requires that a report should be presented on Treasury 
Management activity for the previous financial year.  This report also includes the 
actual Prudential Indicators for the year. 

 
2. REPORT 

 
Background 
The Council operates its treasury management service in compliance with the code 
and other statutory requirements. These require that the prime objective of the treasury 
management activity is the effective management of risk, and that borrowing activity is 
undertaken on a prudent, affordable and sustainable basis. 

 
Performance for the year 2018/19 
The Bank of England Base Rate increased to 0.75% on the 2nd August 2018.  

 
The average rate of return achieved by the Council on its short term investments was 
0.85% which compared with 0.55% in 2017/18. 

 
The return from short term investments in 2018/19 was £113k, which compared with a 
return of £78k in 2017/18. 

 
As at the 31st March 2019 the Council had short term investments of £10m lodged with 
financial institutions, the comparable figure for the 31st March 2018 being £12m. 

 
During 2018/19 the Council repaid £191k of long term Public Loans Board debt, the 
balance outstanding at the close of 2018/19 being £952k. 

 
The Prudential indicators for the year are attached at Appendix 1. 
 
Local Loans – TM Policy update (Appendix 2) 
 
The Council sets a limit for loans for local economic development at £250,000. 
 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
To report on the treasury management activity in the year and actual prudential indicators for  
2018/19. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 8



3. Implications 
 

Legal Implications 
 

 There are no specific legal implications 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
 All treasury management activity carries a level of risk, but adherence to the approved 

strategy minimises this. However, minimising risk needs to be balanced with the 
income generated and the expenditure incurred through treasury management 
activities.  

 
 The Council’s treasury strategy can be best summarised in order of priority as  

  

 Security of investment 

 Liquidity 

 Return on investment. 
 

The Council employs Link Asset Services as its external Treasury advisors. 
 
Human Resource Implications 
 
There are no specific substantiality implications 
 
Equality / Diversity 
 
There are no specific equality / Diversity issues 
 
Risk Management 
 
The risk that borrowers may default is minimised by adherence to the Treasury 
Management Strategy, the credit rating of counter parties being checked prior to 
making the investments, all financial institutions with which the Council contracts are 
UK registered and have a Fitch F1 rating.  
 
 
Compliance with Policies and Strategies 
 
The report fits in within the Council’s Treasury Management framework. 
 

  

Page 11



Lead Member View 
 
Date of Consultation 5th September 2019 - Councillor Hodson 
 
Torridge District Council has fulfilled it’s obligations in accordance with Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. The Prudential Indicators show the impact on the Council’s financial position 
and provide re-assurance that risks are being managed and activity has been undertaken 
within agreed limits.   
 
 

4. CONCLUSIONS 
 

Returns on the Council’s investments remain low, as the Bank of England has 
maintained its policy of low interest rates. 
 
 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

To comply with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice in Treasury 
Management in the public sector; Members are asked: 
 

 To note the Treasury Management Report for 2018/19 

 To note the actual Prudential Indicators for 2018/19 

 To approve the update to the TM Policy for Local Loans (appendix 2) – setting 
the limit for Local loans at £250,000. 

 
 
 

Page 12



          APPENDIX 1 
 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2018/19 
 
1. The Prudential code was introduced in response to th
[...]
 
 
 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 

Local authorities may make loans to local enterprises, local charities, wholly owned 
companies and joint ventures as part of a wider strategy for local economic growth.  
 
Such loans should be included in the council’s treasury management strategy. 
 

 
2.0 GUIDANCE ON LOANS 
 

MHCLG Guidance states that any such loans should be encapsulated within the 
Treasury Management Strategy: 
 
Local authorities can make such loans whilst continuing to have regard to this 
guidance if they can demonstrate in their Strategy that: 
 

• Total financial exposure to these type of loans is proportionate; 
 
• They have used an allowed “expected credit loss” model for loans and 

receivables as set out in International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) 9 
Financial Instruments as adopted by proper practices to measure the credit 
risk of their loan portfolio; 

 
• They have appropriate credit control arrangements to recover overdue 

repayments in place; and 
 
• The local authority has formally agreed the total level of loans by type that it 

is willing to make and their total loan book is within their self-assessed limit.”   
 

 
3.0 TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL LOCAL LOAN POLICY 

 
The Council can approve loans to the following on a proportionate basis: 

 Local enterprises 

 Local Charities 

 Wholly owned companies 

 Joint Ventures 
 
The Council considers the “expected credit loss” model for any new loans, before 
they are approved, and the Council’s general credit control arrangements are 
adhered to for any overdue payments. 
 
The Council sets the total limit for loans at £250,000. 
 
Note: This limit is separate to the Revolving loan fund to CLT’s (£600,000) 

 

Page 16



 
  

REPORT OF Head of Paid Service 

To: Full Council 

Subject: Hotsw Joint Committee Governance Review Report 

Date: 16 September 2019   

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT:     

To provide an update for the Constituent Authorities on the Joint Committee’s governance 
arrangements and budgetary position for 2019/20.   The report contains recommendations 
for amendments to the Committee’s Arrangements document following the governance 
review. 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

 In recent months the Joint Committee has reviewed and updated its governance 
arrangements in the light of experience since its establishment in early 2018 and in 
response to changing Government policy and local circumstances.  Some changes 
are required to the Committee’s Arrangements document as a result and these need 
to be formally agreed by the Constituent Authorities.   It is essential that the Joint 
Committee remains: fit for purpose, represents a sustainable way of working into the 
future; and delivers value for the resources committed to it by the Constituent 
Authorities.     
 

 
2. REPORT 

 

Background 
 
2.1    Review of the role and functions of the Joint Committee 
 
2.1.1  The Constituent Authorities have previously agreed one addition to the list of 

delegated functions by giving the Joint Committee the function of agreeing the 
local authorities’ input into the development of the HoSW Local Industrial 
Strategy (LIS).    

 

2.1.2 In addition to the above policy development, the need to review the 
governance arrangements arose from: 

  

 Changes in Government policy away from large devolution ‘deals’ to a 

more targeted dialogue on key themes of relevance to the local authorities 

and partners, eg, housing.  The Joint Committee’s influencing role has 

become increasingly important as recognised by Ministers, local MPs and 

Government officials.     The ambition remains to draw down additional 

functions, powers and funding from Government.  

 The evolution of the Joint Committee’s role from agreeing policy (the 

HotSW Productivity Strategy) to overseeing delivery of the Strategy 

alongside the Local Enterprise Partnership.  

 The developing relationships with other key local partnerships to ensure 
that there are appropriate repor
[...]
work programme 
 
Coastal Communities proposal 
 

20 – committed (for the year) 
10 – committed (April to Sept) 
(Oct to March 2020 tbc but estimated 
at £10k) 
 
10 – in principle (April to Sept) 
 (Oct onwards tbc but estimated at up 
to £10k) 
 
 
Tbc 
 
Tbc 
 
Tbc 
 
Tbc 
 
Tbc 

Total £60k (including anticipated 
commitments detailed above) 

 
 
2.5.4 Further discussions are planned as to how to establish a financially stable 

Joint Committee budget for future years as a pre-requisite to preparing a 
budget proposal for 2020/21 for submission to the Constituent Authorities. 

 
 

3. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 

 There are no equalities implications associated with the recommendations.   
 
 
 
 

Page 21



 
  

4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

 
Legal Implications 
 

The review of the role and functions of the Joint Committee have taken account of 
the legal framework within which the Joint Committee operates.    
 
Financial Implications 
 

As stated in the report.    
 
Human Resources Implications 
 

As stated in the report.    
 

Risk Management 
 

The key risk to the Constituent Authorities is a Committee without a clear role and 
functions and with unsustainable support arrangements which threaten the security 
and operation of the model.     If the Committee cannot be sustained into the future 
then the momentum already achieved with Government will be at risk and the 
opportunity to realise additional funds, powers and responsibilities from Government 
for the benefit of the HotSW will be severely compromised.  This in turn would 
compromise the ability to deliver the Productivity Strategy. 
 
Other Implications: 
 

 Health and Well-being; Health and Safety; Sustainability; Community Safety; Privacy 
 

No implications.   
 

 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 Torridge District Council is recommended to approve the amendments (shown 
in red) to the Committee’s list of functions in the Arrangements document – 
Appendix A attached – and to note the updated budge
[...]
 36


	Agenda
	2 Council Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Treasury Management Report
	8a - Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Outturn 2018-19.v1
	8b - Appendix 2 - Loans to Local Enterprises  2019-20

	9 Hotsw Joint Committee Governance Review Report
	Annex A - Appendix A
	Annex A - Appendix B
	APPENDIX A attached to report
	APPENDIX B attached to report




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

FULL COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 2HS 
 

Monday, 16 September 2019 - 6.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT Councillor  P Christie (Vice-Chair)  - In the absence of the Chair, 
the Vice Chair took the Chair. 

 
 Councillors R Boughton, C Bright, M Clarke, C Cottle-Hunkin, 

R Craigie, L Ford, J Gubb, P Hackett, P Hames, S Harding, 
C Hawkins, K Hepple, C Hodson, D Hurley, J Hutchings, T Inch, 
K James, D Jones, S Langford, C Leather, R Lock, J Manley, 
D McGeough, J McKenzie, S Newton, P Pennington, G Rossi, 
P Watson and R Wiseman 

 
ALSO PRESENT J Wallace - Head of Paid Service 
 S Dorey - Senior Solicitor 
 S Hearse - Strategic Manager (Resources) 
 M Richards - Democratic Services Officer 
 S Cawsey - Democratic Services Officer 

                        
                       Non-elected Members  -  Mr Harper and Mr Dengate 
                        
                       1 Member of the public 
 

13.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dart, Brenton, Brown, 
Bushby, Laws and Hicks.   
 

14.    COUNCIL MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Christie, seconded by Councillor Inch and - 
 
Resolved:   That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair, subject to the following amendments to 
recommendation 3 - Minute 6 – Climate Change: 
 
“To include a caveat that TDC had signed up to a target date of 2030 and not DCC 
target of 2050. 
 
Consideration be given to agriculture within the Devon County Declaration, and the 
Agricultural Industry be consulted”. 
 
(Vote: For 20, Against 1, Abstentions 9)  
 



2 
 

 
 

 
15.    PUBLIC CONTRIBUTIONS  

 
Mr Chris Hassell addressed the meeting with regard to Brunswick Wharf.   He 
referred to the article in last week‟s newspaper which reported on the signing of the 
Contract with the Developers Red Earth.  He mentioned the history to the site and 
trusted that due diligence had been undertaken with regard to the ability and 
reliability of the Developer.    
 
Mr Hassell raised the following concerns: 
 

 Contract – who signed it? 

 No details of the development scheme for the site  

 Previous planning application, scheme never developed 

 Public Consultation to demonstrate details of the proposed scheme 

 Council to progress with matters asap prior to full planning application 
 
 

16.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were reminded that declarations of interest should be made as and when 
the specific agenda item to which they related was under discussion. 
 

17.    AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II  
 
There were no Part II items. 
 

18.    TO CONSIDER CORRESPONDENCE OR OTHER BUSINESS ESPECIALLY 
BROUGHT FORWARD BY THE DIRECTION OF THE CHAIR  
 
The following matters were raised by the Chair: 
 

 Following a request from the Atlantic Racquet Centre to give a Presentation 
to Full Council, Councillor Christie advised that the Chair, Councillor 
Brenton, now wished to seek Member approval to all future Presentations.   

 
Members agreed that the Atlantic Racquet Centre be permitted to give  
a Presentation at a future meeting of Full Council. 

 
 

 Constitution Working Group – a Meeting scheduled for Tuesday 17 
September had been cancelled.  This was due to the number of apologies 
received and the distance the LGA and the Cornwall Councillor had to travel. 

 
19.    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS SUBMITTED UNDER PROCEDURAL RULE A9  

 
A question had been submitted by Councillor Christie under Procedural Rule A9. 
 
In accordance with the constitution, a written answer to the question had been 
circulated at the meeting to all Members. 



3 
 

 
 

 

Question from Councillor Christie 

 
Could officers list specific actions that have been taken to prepare Torridge for a 
„no-deal‟ Brexit. 
 
Answer 

 
The Head of Paid Service is a member of the Heart of the South West LEP ( Devon 
and Somerset) Brexit  Resilience and Opportunities Group and has been actively 
engaged with this group including a two hour telephone conference call on 9 
September 2019 (which included representatives from the LEP, NFU, BEIS, 
DEFRA, MHCLG, DfT, the Blue Light Services and all the Councils from across 
Devon and Somerset  The group is chaired by the Chief Executive of Devon County 
Council, Phil Norrey, who is also one of the 9 regional Chief Executives chosen to 
liaise directly with the Government departments. 
 
The Local Resilience Forum ( blue light/emergency planning services) are meeting 
regularly and have contingency plans prepared. 
 
Brexit has been raised and discussed at the Corporate Risk Management Group 
meetings.  Whilst the levels of impact and likelihood of detrimental impacts are 
somewhat challenging to determine one significant action recommended was 
ensuring that Operational Managers have reviewed and updated their Business 
Continuity Plans.   
 
The reason for doing so is that the Council has plans in place to evaluate any 
impacts as they emerge and what and how we can continue to operate the 
Council‟s critical services.   
 
A link to the Government Guidance on Brexit has been put on the Council‟s 
website. 
 
We are doing everything we can to prepare but we are reliant upon central 
government to provide instructions/guidance as to preparations and we will 
continue to monitor any directions or guidance issued and implement accordingly. 
 

20.    TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
The Strategic Manager (Resources) presented the report, and informed Members 
of the legal requirement for a report to be brought to Full Council in order to comply 
with the CIPFA Code of Practice in Treasury Management in the Public Sector.   
The report included the treasury management activity and actual prudential 
indicators for 2018-2019. 
 
When presenting the report, the Strategic Manager (Resources) referred Members 
to Appendix 2 attached to the report (Policy on Local Loans) which set out the 
framework to allow Council‟s to make local loans.  He explained the process 
involved, should an organisation come forward requesting a loan. 
 



4 
 

 
 

Councillor McGeough proposed that recommendations 1 and 2, as set out in the 
report, be noted, but did not agree with recommendation 3 – Policy for Local Loans.  
There was no seconder. 
 
Councillor Inch proposed the recommendations as set out in the report, subject to 
the following amendment: 
 
“That details of loans over the past five years be included”. 
 
This motion, together with the amendment, was seconded by Councillor 
Pennington, which he later withdrew. 
 
When debating this item, the following points were raised: 
 

 Due diligence to be carried out when considering the applications 
 

 Have any approaches been made in the past for loans, and if so how many?  
It was confirmed that in the past requests had been received 

 

 A summary of historic loans be provided, to include recipients, those who 
have defaulted and those who have repaid the loans  

 

 A reduction in the amount from £250,000 to £100,000 
 

 Risks associated with advancing S106 monies 
 

 Loans to be from Council monies and not through an intermediary  - will not 
below market rate 

 
Following discussions it was proposed by Councillor Newton, seconded by 
Councillor Jones and – 
 
Resolved: 
 
That this item be deferred to enable Councillors to have sight of information with 
regard to historic loans. 
 
(Vote:  For 27, Against 3) 
 

21.    HOTSW JOINT COMMITTEE GOVERNANCE REVIEW REPORT  
 
Councillor A Inch declared a personal interest – dual hatted – Devon County 
Council. 
 
 
The Head of Paid Service explained that the purpose of the report was to provide 
an update for the Constituent Authorities on the Joint Committee‟s governance 
arrangements and budgetary position for 2019/20.  The report contained 
recommendations for amendments to the Committee‟s Arrangements document 
following the governance review. 



5 
 

 
 

 
The Head of Paid Service gave brief background information on this item and the 
developments and procedures undertaken to date.  The meeting was informed of 
the following additional recommendation: 
 
“That Somerset County Council be re-appointed as the administering Authority for a 
further two year period from January 2020”. 
 
The following matters were raised and addressed during the discussion: 
 

 HotSW Joint Committee (Draft Arrangements) – the Membership paragraph 
referred to the appointment of Council Leaders, but this did not include 
Torridge District Council -  assurance was given that the Leader and Deputy 
Leader had attended meetings and it was confirmed this was an oversight. 

 

 Reference was made to the joint Interest of Torridge District and ND 
Councils in ND+ – the Head of Paid Service declared an interest as Joint 
Chief Executive of ND+ and Councillor Manley mentioned she is on the 
Board of ND+. 

 

 HotSW (Local Enterprise Partnership) –  The Head of Paid Service 
explained the role and representation of the organisation.  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Christie, seconded by Councillor Inch and - 
 
Resolved: 
 

 That the amendments (shown in red) to the Committee‟s list of functions in 
the Arrangements document, attached to the report as Appendix A, be 
approved. 

 

 That the updated budget position for 2019/20 be noted. 
 
 
(Vote:  For – Unanimous) 
 

22.    CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP  
 
The Head of Paid Service updated Members on the current position with regard to 
the Constitution Working Group.   As explained previously the Working Group 
meeting scheduled for the following day had been cancelled. 
 
The first meeting that had recently taken place, was attended by the Head of Paid 
Service, Leader, Deputy Leader, Chair, Vice-Chair and Councillor Lock who had 
been invited to assist with any proposed changes to Planning, and with support 
also being given from the Local Government Association and a Councillor from 
Cornwall Council.  The meeting had recommended that, as the Constitution is a 
large document, each meeting of the Working Group to review different parts of the 
document.   It is anticipated any suggested changes to be made will be brought to 
Full Council early in the New Year for consideration by Members. 



6 
 

 
 

 
The Head of Paid Service and Deputy Leader responded to questions and 
concerns raised in relation to the composition of the Working Group.  The initial 
meeting was just a scoping meeting when the Constitution had been reviewed and 
broken down into various parts for consideration by the Working Group.   
 
Councillor Christie expected all Members to be invited to the Working Group 
meetings, and for any suggestions they may have to be forwarded to their Group 
Leader.      
 

23.    PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions. 
 

24.    NOTICES OF MOTION  
 
There were no notices of motion. 
 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.27 pm 
 
 
Chair:  Date:  
 
 


